The third stage involved random 

sampling of forty (40) farmers from each of the local government areas to give one hundred 

and twenty (120) farmers per state. Thus, a total of three hundred and sixty (360) farmers 

were contacted for the survey. At the end of the survey, only three hundred and forty-one 

(341) respondents were used for the study due to improper filling of the other twenty-nine 

(29) questionnaires. 

https://nimc.gov.ng/rkon/uploads/2015/11/nigeria.png

Data Analysis 
The data obtained from the field survey were analyzed using descriptive statistics, which